
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

22 May 2013 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 30th May, 2013, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Agile Working Update 
 
 Presenter: Director (Transformation & Corporate Performances) 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Write Offs (Pages 7 - 16) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 
 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Welfare Benefit Reform Discretionary Payments (Pages 17 - 36) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Public Housing and Vulnerable People and 
Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

8 2014 Arts and Events Programme (Pages 37 - 58) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Education) 
 

9 Tamworth Golf Course Future Options- Project Initiation (Pages 59 - 96) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

10 Planning Applications - Streamlining Information Requirements and 
Validation (Pages 97 - 116) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 10th APRIL 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), 
Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance) 
and Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and Partnerships) 
 
 
 
 

140 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

141 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
Cabinet agreed that the Director for Transformation and Corporate Performances’ 
update on Agile Working be postponed to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 

142 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

144 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

2 
 

145 ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13 AND CORPORATE PLAN 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the contents of the 
Annual Review and Corporate Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:   That: 
 1 The Annual Review and Corporate Plan be approved, 

and; 
 2 The Leader in conjunction with the Chief Executive sign 

off the final proof prior to printing. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

146 TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
Member approval for the establishment or retention of Temporary Reserves, 
Retained Funds and provisions, to write back to balances those reserves that 
have been identified as no longer being required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 In principle the creation/retention of Temporary Reserves 

as detailed in the report  be approved, and consideration 
given as to whether a spending plan against each of the 
individual reserves will be required, and; 

 2 Should  the actual outturn level adversely vary from the 
predicted outturn, adjustments will be made and Members 
may be asked to review the creation of these reserves, 
and; 

 3 The write-back of reserves identified at Appendix D as no 
longer being required in the sum of £92,381 to General 
Fund Balances, to support the Medium –Term Financial 
strategy. 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

147 SCHEME OF DELEGATION DECISIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking to 
comply with the Local Government Act 2000 and the Localism Act 2011 and any 
subordinate legislation which provide good governance for Local Authorities was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the list of decisions taken in terms of the Scheme of 

Delegation for the period 13 June 2012 to 3 April 2013 be 
endorsed. 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 

Page 2



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

3 
 

 
148 NORTH WARWICKSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL SITE ALLOCATIONS 

CONSULTATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking to inform Members on the Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options of the 
North Warwickshire Local Plan in accordance with Regulations 18, 19 and 20 of 
the Town and country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 and particular 
the Duty to Co-operate (Localism Act 2011), and seeking Cabinet approval of the 
comments to be made in response to the Site Allocations Plan Preferred Options 
of the North Warwickshire Local Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Comments to be made on the Site Allocations Plan 

Preferred Options (including Issues and Options) of the 
North Warwickshire Local Plan be approved, and; 

 2 North Warwickshire Borough Council be advised of 
Tamworth Borough Council’s desire to work with them on 
the further development of their plan. 

  (Moved by Councillor  S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

149 HIGHER LEVEL STEWARDSHIP ACTION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
informing Members of the successful application for Higher Level Stewardship 
and of the subsequent delivery action plan, and seeking to approve the receipt 
and expenditure of the grant over the 10 year grant period was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 10 year Higher Level Stewardship (HLS) action plan 

be endorsed, and the creation of necessary capital and 
revenue budgets applicable to this grant be approved. 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor S 
Claymore) 

 
 

150 PROPOSED BROADMEADOW LOCAL NATURE RESERVE  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
informing members of the recent transfer of the Broadmeadow site into Council 
ownership and seeking to approve the attainment of Local Nature Reserve Status 
and future environmental improvements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the details of the report be noted, and; 
 1 The commencement of the tender process to create 

access to the land be approved and authority delegated to 
the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise and the Director of Assets and Environment to 
enter into contract with the most viable tender and to 
obtain all necessary statutory approvals to facilitate this, 

Page 3



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

4 
 

and; 
 2 The Portfolio Holder and the Director of Assets and 

Environment be authorised to make the necessary 
arrangements for the designation process for 
Broadmeadow to attain Local Nature Reserve status, and; 

 3 The release of all of the Section 106 monies, currently 
£128,220 attributable to the site be authorised to enable 
the access works and environmental improvement to be 
undertaken. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
R Pritchard) 

 
 

151 PROPOSED RE-RELOCATION OF THE AMINGTON AND STONYDELPH 

LOCALITY WORKING COMMUNITY HUBS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development informing Cabinet 
of issues relating to Locality Working hub use to date and the business case 
supporting the need to move from the present hub locations and seeking approval 
to implement the proposed moves for the Amington and Stonydelph Locality 
Working hubs from their current locations and to reflect on and update the role of 
a community hub within the Locality Working (LW) model was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Report and progress to date be endorsed, and; 
 2 The proposed move of the Stonydelph hub from the 

Craven location to St. Martins Church (subject to final 
agreement from the Church) be approved, and; 

 3 The proposed move of the Amington Hub from the Kerria 
shop unit to the Kerria Youth Centre building (subject to 
final agreement from partner agencies) be approved. 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

152 MEARS PERFORMANCE 2012/13  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing was considered. 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 10 April 2013 

 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

30 May 2013 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 and to 
seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members endorse the amount of debt written off for the previous financial year and 
approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business Rates of £159,395.00 and Sundry 
Income of £54,038.97 respectively.   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial 
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type     01/04/12-31/03/13 

Council Tax £34,385.68 

Business Rates                                                                       £538,110.39 

Sundry Income £26,045.94 

Housing Benefit Overpayments                                              £82,887.14 

 
The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10,000. 
 
Under Financial Regulations, debts for write-off greater than £10k require Cabinet 
authorisation and this report details such accounts. The amounts for Business Rates are 
attached in Appendix E and Sundry Income Appendix F. 
 
In light of the implementation of Business Rates Retention arrangements with effect from 01 
April 2013 and that the pre-April 2013 debts ar
[...]
1
0
,0

0
0
 

Page 16



CABINET 
 

 
30TH May 2013 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING & VULNERABLE PEOPLE AND 

PORTFOLIO FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

Welfare Benefit Reform Discretionary Awards  
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on the discretionary schemes provided by the Council to temporarily 
mitigate the impact of and support the transition for some vulnerable residents in 
implementing changes required by the Government’s Welfare Benefit Reform programme. 
 
To seek approval for a proposed Discretionary Award for Council Tax scheme to be 
introduced. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet approve: 
 
1. the implementation of the Discretionary Award for Council Tax Scheme; 
 
2. the landlord hardship fund as a separate fund available to council tenants, for 

the commercial interests of the HRA; and  
 

3. a Direction be sought from the Department for Communities & Local 
Government (DCLG) on this basis.  

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
On 25th July 2012 Cabinet received a report detailing the impact of Welfare Benefit Reform. 
Members have also had the opportunity to attend two seminars on this subject. 
 
It has been recognised that the implementation of Welfare Benefit Reform will lead to a 
significant change in circumstances for many households.  This may require a period of 
transition for some households during which time it is envisaged that additional support may 
be required from the Council and other agencies to mitigate negative social and economic 
impacts. 
 
It is important to note that any additional support provided does not undermine the intentions 
of Government policy in implementing the reforms but are measures which support the 
transition, particularly for the most vulnerable households. 
 
As part to the Council’s approach to this it is intended that there will be three areas where 
financial support will be provided. 
 
Firstly, a ‘hardship fund’ has been established specifically for Council tenants.
[...]
use the amount of money available is 
limited. Anyone who is awarded a Discretionary Award for Council Tax cannot 
be guaranteed to be reconsidered for any further payments when their 
Discretionary Award period ends. Repeat applications within twelve months 
will not be considered for an award. 
 
Change of Circumstances 
 
We will need to reconsider an award where the customer's circumstances 
have materially changed. 
 
Notification of decision 
 
We will write to the customer to give them a decision, normally within 14 days 
of receiving the application and full supporting information. 
 
Appeals about discretionary awards  
 
There is no formal right of appeal against the Council's use of its discretionary 
powers in individual cases. However, we will accept a written request within 
one month of the decision if it is supported by further information or evidence. 
The review will be made by a different person to whoever considered the 
original application. 

Fraud 

The Council is committed to the fight against fraud. A customer who tries to 
fraudulently claim a Discretionary Award by falsely declaring their 
circumstances or by providing a false statement or evidence in support of their 
application may have committed an offence under the Theft Act 1968. Where 
we suspect that such a fraud may have occurred, the matter will be 
investigated as appropriate and this may lead to criminal proceedings being 
instigated.  

 
 
 
  

Page 36



CABINET 
 

May 30th 2013  
 

 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS AND 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

2014 Arts and Events Programme Proposal  
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek approval for the proposed Arts and Events programme in 2014 and seek approval to 
submit a bid to the Arts Council.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members; 
1) Approve the 2014 Arts and Events programme. 
2) Authorise the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder Operations and Assets to submit a bid to the Arts 
Council England Grants for the Arts Scheme.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
2014 marks the 125th Anniversary of Tamworth Assembly Rooms, the home of arts and 
events in Tamworth. To mark this occasion we are proposing a year long structured 
programme of activities and projects to delight and engage Tamworth audiences and visitors 
from across the Midlands region. A copy of the proposed programme is attached in the 
appendices. The project will be focused on the community of Tamworth. It will be about 
people. The re-development of Tamworth Assembly Rooms is just part of moving Tamworth 
Assembly Rooms and the Cultural quarter concept forward. We want to change the way the 
arts are viewed and accessed in Tamworth and the public are a vital element of that. By 
developing an interest and awareness of the arts in the area it will benefit the future use of 
the building and cultural quarter.  
 
Figures provided by the Arts Council as part of the Active People and Places Survey show 
that Tamworth currently has one of the lowest arts engagement levels in the country. 
Through a targeted action research project the Arts and Events team have identified a range 
of barriers and misconceptions that are affecting people’s attendance at arts activities. The 
proposal is to use the 125 year anniversary as a platform that will allow the Arts and Events 
team to tackle these issues on a larger scale, opening doors for the community to access a 
range of arts provision and re-igniting relationships with the arts in the area. However 
obviously whilst participation in the arts is a positive outcome in itself,  it is important to note 
that studies have shown that regular access to quality arts provision has wide reaching 
benefits both of a social and economic nature. The arts and event activities in Tamworth 
currently contribute just under £1 million of secondary spend in the area. Recent studies 
(U
[...]
h
e
 w
o
rk
 t
h
e
y
 

a
re
 c
re
a
ti
n
g
.

�
I 
A

m
 A

rt

L
a
rg
e
 C
lo
s
in
g
 e
v
e
n
t 
th
a
t 
w
ill
 

b
ri
n
g
 t
o
g
e
th
e
r 
a
n
d
 s
h
o
w
c
a
s
e
 

a
ll 
th
e
 w
o
rk
 a
n
d
 e
v
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 

h
a
p
p
e
n
e
d
 o
v
e
r 
th
e
 y
e
a
r 
a
n
d
 

h
ig
h
lig
h
t 
fu
tu
re
 o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
.

Page 56



F
in
a
n
ce

�
T
o
ta
l 
P
ro
je
c
t 
C
o
s
ts
 

(i
n
c
 O
u
td
o
o
r 
E
v
e
n
ts
) 

£
1
8
7
,2
2
8
 

�
N
o
a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
fi
n
a
n
c
e
 

fr
o
m
 T
B
C

�
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
S
u
p
p
o
rt
 a
n
d
 

ti
m
e
 f
ro
m
 S
C
C

�
R
e
q
u
e
s
t 
to
 s
u
b
m
it
 A
rt
s
 

C
o
u
n
c
il 
B
id
 t
o
 G
ra
n
ts
 

fo
r 
th
e
 A
rt
s
 f
o
r 
£
7
4
,0
0
0

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

30th May 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMY AND EDUCATION 

 
 

TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
PURPOSE 
To update Members on progress since the Cabinet meeting on the 26/03/13 which approved 
the interim management of the Golf Course by the Council and authorised the initiation of a 
project to review the future sustainability options.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Members approve the project outcomes and long list of options for 
appraisal in stage two of the project 

2. That Members authorise the release of £50,000 from the general fund 
contingency budget to support the delivery of the project  

3. That Members Authorise the Portfolio Holder Economy and Education in 
collaboration with the Portfolio Holder Community Development and Voluntary 
Sector to progress the project  

4. That  Members authorise the waiver of financial regulations in order to appoint 
FMG Consulting to support the second stage options appraisal process  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Council has taken on the operational management of the Golf Course for a period of two 
years while in parallel considering the future options for the golf course. The Council has 
funded the subsidy (budgeted at £80k pa) required to operate the golf course together with 
the lost rental income (budgeted at £36k pa) from contingency budgets which is 
unsustainable in the longer term. Given the financial position of the Council it is imperative 
that the Council progresses a project to review the future options.  
 
Since taking on the operation of the Course the Council has through a competitive pricing 
policy coupled with excellent customer services achieved 211 annual green fee members 
and has a regular number of pay and play golfers. However it remains to be seen if the 
summer season will achieve the level of income needed to hit our budgeted targets. The 
Council has improved the course with regular mowing and additional sand for the bunkers. 
The Council has also set about the remedial course works which are of a good standard and 
being well received. Essential maintenance is being completed at the club house and the 
ground floor of the club house will be available for use by customers soon. Staff have been 
recruited to the new positions and this will allow the Sports Development team to refocus on 
their substantive roles. It should be noted that the Sports Development Team have been 
proactive and positive throughout the process and have provided excellent customer service 
in difficult circumstances.   
 
Alongside the work to operate the course officers have in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder initiated work streams to progress the Golf Course Future Options project. The 
purpose of the project is to review the Golf Course as a public asset and to determine what is 
the best option when considered against our strategic needs.  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



The project will be led by the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education in collaboration 
with the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary Sector.  Officer support 
will be provided by the Director for Communities Planning and Partnerships and Director of 
Assets and Environmen
[...]
 and 
actual amounts are subject to change based on the requirements of the project.  
 
The report also seeks the waiver of financial regulations to appoint FMG consulting to 
support the second stage options appraisal (£8k). The wavier can be justified because:  

• FMG have previously worked with the Council and have a good track record in 
producing quality support; 

• They are able to bring existing knowledge and insight; 

• FMG have previously been awarded work following a competitive process; and 

• A tender or quotation process would result in time delays and is unlikely to yield any 
significant saving.  

 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
There will be significant legal risk involved in the process specifically at the implementation 
stage. These risks will be determined by the nature of the option selected but good project 
management and consideration of future implications can be used to help mitigate such 
risks. Specialist legal and procurement advice will be sought at the appropriate stages. There 
is also a significant risk to the Councils reputation and this will be managed by operating a 
transparent process with appropriate communication and consultation with stakeholders and 
the public.  
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are clearly sustainability issues arising from the options which are to be addressed 
and considered by the project and in the decision making process. 
 
 

Page 62



REPORT AUTHOR 
Robert Mitchell – Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Cabinet 26/3/13 
 
 
APPENDICES 
FMG – Needs Analysis  
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS APPRAISAL   

STAGE 1 NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

  

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

  

 

 

 

A 

 DRAFT REPORT  

 BY 

 FMG CONSULTING  

 

 

 MAY 2013 

 

 

Page 65



 

       

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

1. Introduction ........................................................
[...]
porated Organisation / Community Interest 
Company).  

4.8 In relation to partial / complete disposal options, the most appropriate future alternative 
use for the land will need to be considered as part of the appraisal. For instance, part of the 
site may be more suited to residential development, whilst other parts may be more suitable 
for employment land or delivery of alternative leisure facilities.  

4.9 The next step is for the Council to sign-off the project outcomes and weightings and agree 
the options for evaluation. These options will then be the subject of Stage 2 which will 
provide a detailed options appraisal consisting of: 

• An appraisal of the long list options, to inform a short list for further testing; 

• User and non-user surveys; 

• Detailed options appraisal of short listed options; and  

• Finalisation of recommendations and the options appraisal report. 

4.10 The short list testing will involve financial modelling of each shortlisted option to understand 
the capital and revenue costs / incomes and overall financial impact on the Council.  

4.11 Any queries on the contents of this Stage 1 report should be directed to Damien Adams at 
damienadams@fmgconsulting.co.uk or Andy Farr at andyfarr@fmgconsulting.co.uk.  

 

 

Page 96



CABINET 
 

 
30th May 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIY AND EDUCATION 

 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS - STREAMLINING INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS AND 

VALIDATION 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek member approval to the revised information requirements for planning applications 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the revised information requirements (Local Validation Criteria) for 
planning applications as set out in the appendix to this report for consultation 

2. Authorise consultation on the revised information requirements set out in the 
appendix to this report for a period of 6 weeks in accordance with statutory 
requirements 

3. Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise in 
consultation with the Director of Communities, Planning and Partnerships and 
solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer to adopt the revised information 
requirements, subject to any  amendments arising from the consultation 
exercise 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To enable the Borough Council to consider and formally determine a planning application, it 
is important that sufficient information is provided by the applicant about the expected impact 
of the proposed development. 
 
The validation stage for planning applications is the point from when the Borough Council 
receives an application to confirming that all necessary information is present and other pre 
validation requirements have been met. Getting the validation stage right is essential to an 
efficient planning system. 
 
Concern has been expressed that some local authorities require information that is not 
necessarily relevant to the planning application in question and without giving full 
consideration to the costs that such information requests can impose on applicants. 
 
Information requirements for planning applications fall into 2 categories. The first relates to 
national requirements which include a need to make the application on an appropriate 
applications form (with ownership certificates), plans of the development and a nationally set 
fee. The second relates to local requirements (the local list) such as the need for ecological 
surveys or information relating to ground contamination. 
 
In January 2013 the Government introduced a requirement that all local authorities should 
revisit their local list at least every two years. The legislation provides that as from 31st July 
2013 only requirements set out in a ‘local list’ published in the previous 2 years will apply. If 
the Borough Council does not have an up to date ‘local list’ in place by that date they would 

Agenda Item 10

Page 97



not be in a position to insist on submission of import
[...]
e
s
 t
o
 s
u
b
s
id
e
n
c
e
 d
a
m
a
g
e
. 

 A
p
p
lic
a
n
ts
 a
re
 e
n
c
o
u
ra
g
e
d
 t
o
 d
is
c
u
s
s
 p
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 T
re
e
 O

ff
ic
e
r 
b
e
fo
re
 

s
u
b
m
is
s
io
n
. 
 

A
d
o
p
te
d
 T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
 L
o
c
a
l 
P
la
n
 2
0
0
1
-2
0
1
1
 P

o
lic
y
 E

N
V
9
:P
ro
te
c
ti
o
n
 o
f 
T
re
e
s
, 

W
o
o
d
la
n
d
s
 a
n
d
 H

e
d
g
e
ro
w
s
 

T
re
e
 P
re
s
e
rv
a
ti
o
n
 O

rd
e
rs
 :
a
 g
u
id
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 l
a
w
 a
n
d
 g
o
o
d
 p
ra
c
ti
s
e
 (
D
C
L
G
) 

 

Page 115



T
a
m
w
o
rt
h
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
–
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 a
n
d
 R
e
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
 
  
  
  
  
 P
a
g
e
 1
6
 o
f 
1
6
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 

 
 

2
2
/0
5
/2
0
1
3
 

   

2
8
 
U
ti
li
ti
e
s
 S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
 

 
N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
P
la
n
n
in
g
 

P
o
lic
y
 

F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
, 
  

T
h
is
 
is
 
re
q
u
ir
e
d
 
fo
r 
s
tr
a
te
g
ic
 
m
a
jo
r 
a
p
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
s
 

(i
.e
. 

5
0
 
d
w
e
lli
n
g
s
 
o
r 

m
o
re
 
o
r 

1
0
,0
0
0
s
q
.m

. 
c
o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l 
fl
o
o
rs
p
a
c
e
) 
 

 

D
e
ta
ils
 t
o
 d

e
m
o
n
s
tr
a
te
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 a

v
a
ila

b
ili
ty
 o

f 
u
ti
lit
y
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 g

a
s
 

w
a
te
r,
 
e
le
c
tr
ic
it
y
, 
fo
u
l 
d
ra
in
a
g
e
 
a
n
d
 
w
a
te
r 

s
u
p
p
ly
 
a
n
d
/o
r 

u
p
g
ra
d
in
g
 
o
f 

fa
c
ili
ti
e
s
, 
a
n
d
 r
o
u
ti
n
g
 o
f 
s
u
c
h
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 
 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Write Offs
	Appendix A-F Write Offs

	7 Welfare Benefit Reform Discretionary Payments
	Enc. 1 for Welfare Benefit Reform Discretionary Payments
	Enc. 2 for Welfare Benefit Reform Discretionary Payments
	Enc. 3 for Welfare Benefit Reform Discretionary Payments

	8 2014 Arts and Events Programme
	Enc. 1 for 2014 Arts and Events Programme RA
	Enc. 2 for 2014 Arts and Events Programme

	9 Tamworth Golf Course Future Options- Project Initiation
	Enc. 1 for Tamworth Golf Course Future Options- Project Initiation

	10 Planning Applications - Streamlining Information Requirements and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 30th MAY 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin 
(Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), Robert Mitchell (Director - 
Communities, Planning and Partnerships) and Lara Allman (Democratic & 
Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle. 
 

2 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director Transformation and Corporate Performances gave a presentation on 
Agile Working update. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 



Cabinet 30 May 2013 

 

 

2 
 

6 WRITE OFFS  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets providing members 
with details of write offs from 1 April 2012 to March 2013 and seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt written off for the previous financial 

year be endorsed and the write off of irrecoverable debt for 
Business Rates of £159,395.00 and Sundry Income of 
£54,038.97 respectively be approved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Oates) 

 
 

7 WELFARE BENEFIT REFORM DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Vulnerable People and 
Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets updating Cabinet on the discretionary 
schemes provided by the Council to temporarily mitigate the impact of and 
support the transition for some vulnerable residents in implementing changes 
required by the Governments Welfare Benefit Reform programme was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The implementation of the Discretionary Award for Council 

Tax Scheme be approved, and; 
 2 The Landlord Hardship Fund as a separate fund available to 

council tenants, for the commercial interests of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) be approved, and; 

 3 A Direction be sought from the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) on this basis. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

8 2014 ARTS AND EVENTS PROGRAMME  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets and Portfolio Holder 
for Economy and Education seeking approval for the proposed Arts and Events 
programme in 2014 and seeking approval to submit a bid to the Arts Council was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The 2014 Arts and Events programme be approved, and; 
 2 The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder Operations and 
Assets be authorised to submit a bid to the Arts Council 
England Grants for the Arts Scheme. 
 



Cabinet 30 May 2013 

 

 

3 
 

  (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 

9 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE FUTURE OPTIONS- PROJECT INITIATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education updating Members 
on progress since the Cabinet meeting on 26 March 2013 which approved the 
interim management of the Golf Course by the Council and authorised the 
initiation of a project to review the future sustainability options was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The project outcomes and long list of options for appraisal 

in stage two of the project be approved, and; 
 2 The release of £50,000 from the general fund contingency 

budget to support the delivery of the project be authorised, 
and; 

 3 The Portfolio Holder Economy and Education in 
collaboration with the Portfolio Holder Community 
Development and Voluntary Sector be authorised to 
progress the project, and; 

 4 The waiver of financial regulations be authorised in order 
to appoint FMG Consulting to support the second stage 
options appraisal process. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - STREAMLINING INFORMATION 

REQUIREMENTS AND VALIDATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking member 
approval to the revised information requirements for planning applications was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The revised information requirements (Local Validation 

Criteria) for planning applications as set out in the 
appendix to the report for consultation be approved, and; 

 2 Consultation on the revised information requirements set 
out in the appendix to the report for a period of 6 weeks in 
accordance with statutory requirements be authorised, 
and; 

 3 The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education in 
consultation with the Director of Communities, Planning 
and Partnerships and Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer be authorised to adopt the revised 
information requirements, subject to any amendments 
arising from the consultation exercise. 
 



Cabinet 30 May 2013 

 

 

4 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


